THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST LINCOLN

BY-LAW 2024-65

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A MUNICIPAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AND PROPERTY STANDARDS OFFICER FOR THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST LINCOLN (TIM CARR).

WHEREAS authority is granted to Municipal Councils, pursuant to Subsection 15 of the *Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, ch.P.15*, to appoint persons to enforce the By-Laws of the Municipality, which persons shall be Municipal Law Enforcement Officer for the purpose of enforcing municipal by-laws;

AND WHEREAS authority is granted to Municipal Councils, pursuant to Section 15 of the Building Code Act R.S.O. 1992, as amended, provides for the appointment of a Property Standards Officer to administer and enforce Property Standards By-Laws;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed desirable to appoint Tim Carr as a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer and Property Standards Officer for the Corporation of the Township of West Lincoln.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST LINCOLN ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Tim Carr be and is hereby appointed as a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer and Property Standards Officer for the Corporation of the Township of West Lincoln; and,
- 2. That Tim Carr shall perform the duties of Municipal Law Enforcement Officer and Property Standards Officer at the rates and on the terms and conditions as agreed to between himself and the Township of West Lincoln; and,
- 3. That this By-Law shall come into force and effect on the day it is passed and shall remain in force and effect until repealed by Council; and
- 4. That By-Law 2022-64 be and is hereby repealed.

23, DAY OF SEPTEMBER 24, 2022.	
MAYOR CHERYL GANANN	_
JUSTIN PAYLOVE, CLERK	

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS